## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

FUNDS FOR ERADICATION OF BANG'S DISEASE	921	
RESOLVES, 1945	CHAP. 109	)
Freedom Academy	\$ 900	
Greely Institute	1,000	
Hartland Academy	1,200	
Higgins Classical Institute	1,400	
Kents Hill Preparatory School and Jr. College	1,000	
Leavitt Institute	600	
Lee Academy	1,600	
Limington Academy	600	
Lincoln Academy	1,200	
Litchfield Academy	600	
Maine Central Institute	1,500	
Monmouth Academy	1,200	
Monson Academy	900	
Oak Grove School	1,600	
Patten Academy	600	
Ricker Classical Institute	1,000	
Robert Traip Academy	800	
Somerset Academy	боо	
Washington Academy	1,200	
Wilton Academy	боо	
Wiscasset Academy	600	
•	\$34,500	

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 109

RESOLVE, to Provide Funds for Eradication of Bang's Disease, Tuberculosis, and Other Infectious and Contagious Diseases of Livestock.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, "Bang's disease", or what is commonly known as contagious abortion, has become a serious menace to the cattle industry in the state, and has seriously affected the production and marketing of dairy products, and

Whereas, the prevalent existence of Bang's disease has resulted in a disease known as "undulant fever", known to afflict humans, and

Whereas, it is possible, by area control work on a state wide basis, in cooperation with and with financial aid from the federal government, by

CHAP. 110

RESOLVES, 1945

the use of the test and slaughter and calfhood vaccination to check and eradicate this disease, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Eradication of various diseases, appropriation for. Resolved: That the amounts of \$50,000 from current revenues of the general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945, \$150,000 from unappropriated surplus to be immediately available, \$100,000 from the general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1946, and \$100,000 from the general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947 be, and hereby are, provided for the eradication of Bang's disease, tuberculosis and other infectious and contagious diseases of livestock. These funds shall be expended under the supervision of the commissioner of agriculture; and be it further

**Resolved:** That any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain as a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 21, 1945

#### Chapter 110

RESOLVE, Relating to Appointment of Special Committee to Study Proposals to Establish Technical and Vocational Institutes.

Establishment of special committee. Resolved: That a special committee be appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, to study proposals to establish state technical and vocational institutes to promote specialized training for returned veterans and other persons who give evidence of special aptitude or need and who desire specialized preparation designed specifically to train for service in trade, industry or commerce, and be it further

Resolved: That this committee shall be made up as follows: